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STATE OF INDIANA 

 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 

VERIFIED PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY  ) 

INDIANA, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF    ) 

PETITIONER’S 7-YEAR PLAN FOR    ) 

ELIGIBLE TRANSMISSION,     ) 

DISTRIBUTION AND STORAGE SYSTEM   ) 

IMPROVEMENTS, PURSUANT TO    )  CAUSE NO. 44526 

IND. CODE § 8-1-39-10 AND APPROVAL OF   ) 

A TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION  ) 

INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT COST  ) 

RATE ADJUSTMENT AND DEFERRALS,   ) 

PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-39-9, AND   ) 

APPROVAL OF CERTAIN REGULATORY  ) 

ASSETS        ) 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND’S  

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF 

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF RONNY SANDOVAL 

 

 Please take notice that Environmental Defense Fund hereby withdraws the direct 

testimony of Ronny Sandoval in this Cause.   

Respectfully submitted, 

    /s/ John Finnigan___________________ 

John Finnigan  

Temporary Attorney No. 4874-95-TA 

128 Winding Brook Lane 

Terrace Park, Ohio 45174 

(513) 226-9558 

jfinnigan@edf.org 

 

 

__/s/ John Watson ___________________ 

John Watson 

Attorney No.  17782-15 

122-3 South Meridian Street 

P.O. Box 430 

Sunman, Indiana 47041 

(812) 623-4661 

j.h_watson64@yahoo.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 The undersigned counsel hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing document was 

served via electronic mail, hard copies available upon request, this 22nd day of January, 2015, 

upon the following: 

Kelley A. Karn 

Casey M. Holsapple 

DUKE ENERGY BUSINESS SERVICES LLC 

1000 East Main Street 

Plainfield, IN 46168 

Kelley.karn@duke-energy.com 

Casey.holsapple@duke-energy.com 

 

Anne E. Becker 

LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 

One American Square, Suite 2500 

Indianapolis, IN 46282-0003 

abecker@lewis-kappes.com 

 

A. David Stippler 

Randall Helmen 

Jeffrey Reed 

OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 

115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 

Indianapolis, IN 46204 

dstippler@oucc.in.gov 

rhelmen@oucc.in.gov 

jreed@oucc.in.gov 

infomgt@oucc.in.gov 

 

Timothy L. Stewart 

Jennifer W. Terry 

LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 

One American Square, Suite 2500 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0003 

TStewart@Lewis-Kappes.com 

JTerry@Lewis-Kappes.com 

 

J. David Agnew 

LORCH NAVILLE WARD LLC 

506 State Street – P.O. Box 1343 

New Albany, Indiana 47151-1343 

dagnew@lnwlegal.com 

mailto:Casey.holsapple@duke-energy.com
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Jennifer A. Washburn 

Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. 

603 East Washington Street, Suite 502 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

jwashburn@citact.org 

 

Robert K. Johnson 

Attorney for Steel Dynamics, Inc. 

2454 Waldon Dr.  

Greenwood, IN 46143  

rjohnson@utilitylaw.us 

 

Randolph G. Holt 

PARR RICHEY OBREMSKEY FRANDSEN & 

PATTERSON LLP 

c/o Wabash Valley Power Association, Inc. 

722 N. High School Road 

Indianapolis, IN 46214 

R holt@wvpa.com 

 

Jeremy L Fetty 

PARR RICHEY OBREMSKEY FRANDSEN & 

PATTERSON  LLP 

201 N. Illinois Street, Suite 300 

Indianapolis, IN 46204 

jfetty@parrlaw.com 

 

Michael B. Cracraft 

HACKMAN HULETT & CRACRAFT, LLP 

111 Monument Circle, Suite 3500 

Indianapolis, IN 46204 

mcracraft@hhclaw.com 

 

Nikki G. Shoultz, Esq. 

BOSE McKINNEY & EVANS, LLP 

111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 

Indianapolis, IN 46204 

nshoultz@boselaw.com 

 

Kurt J. Boehm 

Jody Kyler Cohn 

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 

kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 

mailto:jwashburn@citact.org
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jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com 

 

Charles R. Mercer, J r. 

Century Link 

5320 Singleton Street 

Indianapolis, IN 46227-2065 

Charles.r.mercer@gmail.com 

 

Kevin Higgins 

Energy Strategies, LLC 

Parkside Towers 

215 South State Street, Suite 200 

Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

khiggins@aenergystrat.com 

 

John P. Cook 

John P. Cook & Associates 

900 W. Jefferson Street 

Franklin, IN 46131 

John.cookassociates@earthlink.net 

 

  

 

 

 

    /s/ John Finnigan___________________ 

       John Finnigan 
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